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 BENEFICIARIES UNDER NRLM 

 

3803. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of beneficiaries of Rashtriya Gramin Arthik Parivartan Pariyojana and 

National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) being run under Deen Dayal Antyodaya 

Yojana, State-wise; 

 

(b) the type of benefits given to beneficiaries under the said scheme along with the details of 

possible changes; 

 

(c) the amount released to the State of Maharashtra under the scheme during the last three 

years and the current year; and 

 

(d) the details of the amount released or likely to be released to Sangli district of Maharashtra 

under the scheme? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): Till 31
st
 May, 2019, 5.96 crore rural poor women have been 1obilized in to 54.07 lakh 

women Self Help Groups (SHGs) under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural 

Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM). The state-wise details are at Annexure –I. The Rashtriya 

Gramin Arthik Parivartan Pariyojana (National Rural Economic Transformation Project)  has 

approved by the Government on 24
th

 April 2019 with loan assistance from the World Bank under 

DAY-NRLM.. 

 

(b): DAY-NRLM provides Revolving Funds (RF) at the rate of Rs. 10,000-15,000 per SHG 

and Community Investment Support Fund (CISF) to the extent of Rs. 2,50,000 per SHG to 

support their income generating and livelihoods activities. Till May, 2019 capitalisation support 

to the tune of Rs. 7,041.40 crores have been provided to SHGs and their Federations.  



Apart from this DAY-NRLM also facilitates credit mobilisation for SHGs in the form of bank 

loans. Since 2013-14 the SHGs have accessed bank credit of Rs. 2.25 lakh crore. The mission 

also provides for interest subvention on such loans upto Rs. 3.00 lakhs per SHG. Cumulatively, 

Rs. 3,300 crores has been provided as interest subvention. 

 

In order to understand the changes at the household level DAY-NRLM commissioned an 

independent assessment by Institute of Rural Management Anand (IRMA) in January – March, 

2017. The report has brought out the following findings: 

 

(i) The programme has helped to enhance the productive assets of the target groups. 

(ii) It has also developed saving habit amongst the beneficiaries and increased their 

capacity to avail higher loans. 

(iii)The household income of the target group has shown a 22% increase due to income 

from enterprises. 

 

In addition, the programme has significantly contributed to development of social capital and 

empowerment of women from economically weaker sections in the rural areas. 

 

(c): The amount released to the State of Maharashtra under the Scheme is given blow:- 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

* Central Release up to June, 2019 

 

(d): The details of the amount released to Sangli district of Maharashtra under the scheme 

during last three years and current financial year 2019-20 is given blow:- 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Sr. No Year Allocation Release 

1 2016-17 276 276 

2 2017-18 299 262 

3 2018-19 318 301 

4 2019-20* 1076 50 

            (Note – In 2019-20 release amount is up to June -2019)  

*****  

State 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Central 

Allocation 

Central 

Release 

Central 

Allocation 

Central 

Release 

Central 

Allocation 

Central 

Release 

Central 

Allocation 

Central 

Release* 

Maharashtra 3034.46 3097.82 15902.89 15093.06 22106.73 29977.34 30513.46 15256.73 



Annexure 1 

Number of beneficiaries under NRLM 

Sl. No. State SHGs 
Number of Rural 

Poor Women 

1 Andhra Pradesh 692845 7084169 

2 Assam 238503 2539263 

3 Bihar 849842 10004298 

4 Chhatisgarh 136490 1505095 

5 Gujarat 242766 2537138 

6 Jharkhand 205944 2424309 

7 Karnataka 118651 1521784 

8 Kerala 223727 3243362 

9 Madhya Pradesh 262528 2936960 

10 Maharashtra 318286 3421051 

11 Odisha 261984 2918994 

12 Rajasthan 118064 1340538 

13 Tamil Nadu 309769 3643612 

14 Telangana 408621 4116132 

15 Uttar Pradesh 179905 1956661 

16 West Bengal 689780 6980265 

17 Haryana 27194 293163 

18 Himachal Pradesh 8648 71367 

19 Jammu & Kashmir 38413 352344 

20 Punjab 10142 109675 

21 Uttarakhand 22473 182242 

22 Arunachal 2318 20575 

23 Manipur 1730 20446 

24 Meghalaya 10296 104422 

25 Mizoram 4625 43102 

26 Nagaland 6927 63330 

27 Sikim 1806 17810 

28 Tripura 8875 78785 

29 Andaman 662 6716 

30 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 305 3660 

31 Daman & DIU 170 1615 

32 GOA 2617 36638 

33 Lakshadweep 164 2404 

34 Puducherry 2536 34257 

  Total: 5407606 59616182 

 

 


